1. Retirement of the aggregate principal amount of the
   Institutional Notes.....   $185,350
2.Repurchase of outstanding shares of Common Stock.....   150,000
3. Fees and expenses (including underwriting discount)
   related to the sale of the Notes and the Credit
   Agreement and premiums for early retirement of the
   Institutional Notes.....   23,000
   --------
   Total Uses.....   $358,350
   ========

See "Capitalization" and "Selected Financial Data--Supplemental Pro Forma
Data" for the pro forma effects of the foregoing transactions and "The Credit
Agreement" for a description of the terms of the Credit Agreement.

   13

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at December
31, 1993, and as adjusted to reflect the impact of the matters described in
Note 5 to "Selected Financial Data." See "Risk Factors--Increased Leverage"
and "--Ranking."

   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL  AS ADJUSTED(1)
   -------- --------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Debt:
  8.95% Notes due September 15, 2001..... $106,750   $   --
  9.35% Notes due September 15, 2004.....   75,000   --
  8.05% Notes due July 15, 2004.....   3,600   --
  Other.....   1,622   1,622
  Credit Agreement(2):
   Secured Term Loan Facility.....   --   125,000
   Secured Revolving Credit Facility.....   --   50,000
  Notes offered hereby.....   --   150,000
   --------   --------
Total debt.....  186,972   326,622
Stockholders' equity.....  165,326   1,660(3)
   --------   --------
  Total capitalization..... $352,298   $328,282
   ========   ========

- --------

(1) For an explanation of the adjustments, see Note 5 to "Selected Financial
   Data."
(2) See "The Credit Agreement" for a description of the interest rates and
   other terms and conditions of borrowings under the Credit Agreement.

(3) Stockholders' equity is reduced by $150 million for the assumed repurchase
   of Common Stock and by the $13 million (after tax) extraordinary charge to
   be incurred in 1994 in connection with the early retirement of the
   Institutional Notes, in addition to the write-off of deferred financing